covenants and agrees to complete construction of the Qualified Expenditures by 
June 30, 2028. Developer covenants and agrees to submit to the MPEDC upon its 
request invoices, receipts, or other documentation in a form acceptable to the 
MPEDC for the Qualified Expenditures made to the Property in a minimum amount 
of Forty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($45,000,000.00) by February 1, 
2028.” 

SECTION 3.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 

The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this First Amendment: 

(a) Amendments. This First Amendment constitutes the entire understanding and agreement 

of the parties as to the matters set forth in this First Amendment.

[...]

SECTION 2.  AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. 

(a) Amendment to Original Agreement.  That Section 5(b)(3) is added to the Original 

Agreement as amended by the First Amendment and shall read as follows: 

“(b)(3)  Early Disbursement of Funds: Up to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 
and No/100 Dollars ($750,000.00). Developer may submit paid invoices to 
MPEDC for Qualified Expenditures, related to equipment, construction, or site 
preparation. Upon receipt of each invoice, MPEDC shall review and consider the 
reimbursement request on a case-by-case basis, in its sole discretion.